

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**CRMP No. 2733 of 2023**

Shivanand Giri **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| <b>01.12.2023</b> | <p>Mr. Awadh Tripathi, Advocate for the Petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Vimlesh Bajpai, Government Advocate for the State.</p> <p>The pendency of this petition does not mean that the proceedings will be kept in abeyance by trial Court and will proceed according to their scheduled dates.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 02/2023 for grant of stay.</p> <p>On due consideration, the same is rejected.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the State is directed to file reply within 8 weeks.</p> <p>List this case after eight weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Sd/-</b><br/><b>(Narendra Kumar Vyas)</b><br/><b>Judge</b></p> |