



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRMP No. 2733 of 2023

SHIVANAND GIRI **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

CRMP/2371/2025

Order Sheet

<u>25/03/2026</u>	Mr. Awadh Tripathi, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Shaleen Singh Baghel, learned Government Advocate for the respondent(s)/State. Mr. Ankit Pandey, learned counsel for respondent No.2 – Smt. Munudai, in CRMP No. 2371 of 2025. <u>In CRMP No. 2733 of 2023</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, till date, no prosecution evidence has been recorded and the case is fixed for framing of charge on 04.05.2026. Issue notice to respondent No.4 in CRMP No. 2733 of 2023, namely, Suraj Nayak, on payment of process fee as per rules.

Learned State counsel shall inform the respondent No.4 – Suraj Nayak with regard to pendency of the present petition. Notice shall also be served through the Superintendent of Police concerned.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the learned State counsel for necessary compliance.

Pleadings be exchanged between the parties.

In CRMP No. 2371 of 2025

As prayed for by Mr. Ankit Pandey, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2, two weeks' time is granted to file reply in the matter. Thereafter, one week's further time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file rejoinder.

The interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

In view of the above, let both the petitions be listed on **20.04.2026**.Sd/-

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice