



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRMP No. 2733 of 2023

SHIVANAND GIRI **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

CRMP/2371/2025

Order Sheet

20.04.2026	Heard Mr. Awadh Tripathi, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Vaishali Mahilong, learned Deputy Government Advocate, appearing for the State as well as Mr. Ankit Pandey, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 in CRMP No.2371/2025. <u>CRMP No.2733/2023</u> Heard on I.A. No.03/2026, which is an application for condonation of delay in payment of process fee. On due consideration the grounds assigned in the application (I.A. No.03/2026), the same is allowed. Delay in payment of process fee is hereby condoned.
-------------------	---

Office to verify and proceed further.

Two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the respondents to file reply-affidavits and thereafter, two weeks' further time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file rejoinder-affidavit, if any.

CRMP No.2371/2025

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply-affidavit. Thereafter, two weeks' further time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file rejoinder-affidavit, if any.

List these matters thereafter.

Interim relief granted earlier in CRMP No.2371/2025, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice